

Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Telecommunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110001
(Access Services Wing)

No. 20-271/2010 AS-I (Vol.-III)

Dated: 21.12.2021

To


All UL (VNO) Licensees

Subject: Amendment in Unified License (Virtual Network Operators) {UL(VNO)} Agreement for change in time period of storage of Call Detail Record (CDR)/ Exchange Detail Record (EDR)/ IP Detail Record (IPDR)-regarding.

As per the Condition 5.1 of Chapter-I of UL (VNO) License Agreement, the Licensor reserves the right to modify at any time the terms and conditions of the License, if in the opinion of the Licensor it is necessary or expedient to do so in public interest or in the interest of the security of the State or for the proper conduct of the telegraphs. In pursuance of this condition, the Licensor hereby amends the following in the UL (VNO) License Agreement:

Existing Clause	Amended Clause
PART-I,CHAPTER-VI, SECURITY CONDITIONS 38.20 The Licensee shall, if equipment is owned by Licensee, maintain all commercial records/ Call Detail Record (CDR)/ Exchange Detail Record (EDR)/ IP Detail Record (IPDR) with regard to the communications exchanged on the network. Such records shall be archived for at least one year for scrutiny by the Licensor for security reasons and may be destroyed thereafter unless directed otherwise by the Licensor. Licensor may issue directions/ instructions from time to time with respect to CDR/ IPDR/ EDR.	PART-I,CHAPTER-VI, SECURITY CONDITIONS 38.20 The Licensee shall, if equipment is owned by Licensee, maintain all commercial records/ Call Detail Record (CDR)/ Exchange Detail Record (EDR)/ IP Detail Record (IPDR) with regard to the communications exchanged on the network. Such records shall be archived for at least <u>two</u> years for scrutiny by the Licensor for security reasons and may be destroyed thereafter unless directed otherwise by the Licensor. Licensor may issue directions/ instructions from time to time with respect to commercial records/ CDR/ IPDR/ EDR.

2. This amendment shall be part and parcel of the UL (VNO) Agreement, and all other Terms & Conditions shall remain unchanged.


(Anil Kumar Gehlot)
Director (AS-I)

For and on behalf of the President of India
Ph. No. 23036864

Copy To:

1. Secretary (TRAI).
2. DGT, DOT (HQ).
3. Advisor (Economics)/ Wireless Advisor/ Sr. DDG (TEC).
4. DDG (CS)/DDG (DS)/DDG (Satellite)/DDG (LFP)/ DDG (LFA)/ DDG (SPPI)/ DDG (SA)/ DDG (WPF)/ DDG (A/C) for kind information please.
5. All Directors of AS Wing.
6. Director (IT) may kindly arrange to upload this letter on the website of DoT.